BEFORE THE UTTARAKHAND PUBLIC SERVICES TRIBUNAL BENCH AT NAINITAL

Present: Hon'ble Mr. Justice U.C.Dhyani
----- Chairman
Hon'ble Mr. Rajeev Gupta
------Vice Chairman (A)

CLAIM PETITION NO. 12/NB/DB/2020

Ashit Kumar Jha, s/o Sri Mukti Nath Jha, presently posted as Transport Tax Officer-I, ARTO Office, Rudrapur, District Udham Singh Nagar and 6 others.

.....Petitioners.

vs.

State of Uttarakhand through Chief Secretary, Government of Uttarakhand, Dehradun, & others.

.....Respondents.

Present: Sri Sanjay Bhatt & Sri Prem Prakash Bhatt, Advocates, for the Petitioner.

Sri Kishore Kumar, A.P.O., for Respondents No. 1 to 5.

Sri M.C.Pant, Advocate for Respondents No. 8 to 13.

JUDGMENT

DATED: SEPTEMBER 29, 2021

Justice U.C.Dhyani (Oral)

When the present claim petition was filed by the petitioners, against the respondents, they sought the following reliefs:

(i) To issue direction in the nature of certiorari quashing the impugned order dated 03.01.2017 passed by Respondent No.2 (Annexure: A 1) and also the impugned office orders dated 21.03.2017 and 31.03.2017 passed by Respondent No. 5 (Annexure: A 2) as well as impugned proposal dated 09.03.2017 (Annexure: A 3)

and consequently issue appropriate direction upon the official respondents directing them to treat each of the private respondents to be appointed as Assistant Regional Inspector (Technical).

- (ii) Any other order or direction which this Hon'ble Tribunal deems fit and proper under the facts and circumstances of the case narrated in paragraphs no. 4 and 5 of the claim petition.
- (iii) To award the cost of the petition or to pass such order or direction which this Hon'ble Court may deem fit and proper in the circumstances of the case.
- 2. Today Sri Prem Prakash Bhatt and Sri Sanjay Bhatt, Ld. Counsel for the claim petitioners, on seeking instruction from their clients, stated that since some subsequent development took place after filing the claim petition, therefore, no useful purpose will be served by proceeding with the present claim petition.
- 3. The claim petition is, accordingly, closed as infructuous.

(RAJEEV GUPTA) VICE CHAIRMAN (A) (JUSTICE U.C.DHYANI) CHAIRMAN

DATE: SEPTEMBER 29, 2021 NAINITAL

VM